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_47_
said she saw based on where she was, if youlfelt like you
needed to see that crime scene, what would you have done if
she had denied you access?

A. The only thing I could think of was try to get a court

order.
Q. If you felt it was important?
A, Yeah, if I felt it was that important. Forcing that,

I don’t know that a judge would have granted that. I don’t
know. I didn’t try it. But I didn’t try that. So I can’'t

say that it would have or not have happened. But that’s

the oﬁly remedy for that problem that I could think of

would be to try to get a court order making her do that.
Q. Even though Mr. Berard’s family wasn’t supportive‘and
I guess were hostile, or appeared hostile, did he ever
waiver on his assertion that Megan was‘lying?
A. No.

MS. CREECH: No further questions, your Honor.

MR. JOHNSON: No further questions from the State,

Your Honor.

THE COURT: ‘You.can step down.

(WITNESS LEAVING WITNESS STAND.)

THE COURT: Any further witnesses for the State?
MR. JOHNSON: ©No, your Honor, that will be it.
THE COURT: 1’11 take it under advisement.

Ms. Creech, anything you want to point out to me at
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this point? "'I’ve got what you told me at first and then’

-

I’ve got my notes and my law clerk’s notes and then I've

got the transcripts. 1Is therelanything else?

MS. CREECH: As much as I hate redundancies, Your
Hoﬁor, I would like to just sort of succinctly narrow what
the issues are here.

Obvidﬁsly, you know, our position is that the gross
sexual imposition from Ohio would be a case where by Mr.
Leme;’s own testimony, by the State’s own questioﬁing,
there was no evidence of penetration and yet my client was

convicted of CSC. Clearly there was prejudice. by allowing

- that prior conviction to come in.

That in and of itself we'believe raises this case to
the poiﬁt that it should'be considered to be - the post
conviction relief that’s being requested should be granted.
When you couple that with the fact that Mr. Berard feels
like he was put in motion through the advise of his counsel
against his stated objections, against his stated concerns,
that we also believe...

THE COURT: You talking about taking the stand?

MS. CREECH: Yes, sir, your Honor. And - and the

/
assault and battery with the intent to kill. I think in
looking at the case in the totality of these issues; not

looking at whether or not Mr. Lemel thinks there was

overwhelming evidence, but whether or not without the prior
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_4 9_
conviction, whether or not without his testimony, whether
or not without him admitting to the aséault and battery
with intent to kill, it would have been a different result.
I think he is entitled to find that out. That’s all I
have.

MR. JOHNSON: Just briefly, Your Honor.

As far as the no penetration issue, Mr. Lemel did
argue that fqr a directed verdict. That is an appellate
issue, not proper for PCR.

As far as prejudice from the admission of the gross
sexual imposition, the State argues there is no prejudice.
There is only one question about it. The court, Judge Few,
even admonishes the solicitor for not using it more
thoroughly. Further, there is overwhelming evidence in
this case through the applicant’s own testimony whiéh
counsel clearly testified that he did not bully, he did not
threaten Mr. Berard into testifying.

He advised him that that’s the way he could get his
version of the facts out. The court adviéed him and he on
the record he said yes it is my decision to testify. He
admits to the ABWIK and then once you fully read the
record, you will see that there are statements from
witnesses that see that he is in a sexual position with his
- the victim is naked,Ahe is half naked; that he did not

have permission to enter the home and that he did kidnap
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and confine Ms. Moss in éhis case.

Also you will see through thé record is that there is
expert testimony in the medical . records about how severe
her injuries were. Even if he didn’t admit to the ABWIK,

J
he certainly could be convicted of it.

The State asks that you deny his application and there
is no ineffectiveneéss of counsel and to the extent that
there is by letting in ﬁhat gross position, any prejﬁdice
is taken care of through the overwhelming evidence prong.

‘Thank you, Your Honor. |

THE COURT: 1I’ll take it under advisement.

MS. CREECH: Thank you, sir.

MR. JOHNSON: Thank you.

fTHEICOURT: Is that it for the week?

MR. JOHNSONE That is it, Judge.

THE COURT: All right.

(COURT IN RECESS AT 11:32 A.M..)

(END OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD.)
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

State of South Carolina )

)
County of York )

~

I, Wanda Nelson, Official Court Reporter for the
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit for the State of South.Carolina,
do hereby ce:tify that the foregoing is a true, accurate
and complete Transcript of Record of the proceedings had
and evidence introduced in the trial of the captioned case,
relative to'appeal, in the Court of Common Pleas for York
County, South Carolina, on the 17th day of May, 2013.

‘T do further certify that I am neither of kin,

counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.

)

Wanda Nelson, CVR

Certified Verbatim Reporter,
Official Court Reporter,
Notary Public, in and for
The State of South Carolina.

My Commission Expires: 1/21/2021
DATE: /2~ /Il




1006 -

STATEOF SOUTH CAR|

, IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY-OF YORK.

N » C.A: Noy: 2010-CP-46-5386
- Adami Lee Berard, #310249,.

Applicant,

v ORDER

AT -0

State: of South Carolina,

1

Resporident.

008 W € BNr eI

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

~ The Applicant filed this application for Post-Conviction Relief Déceinbei17, 2010. The

Courtheard this-matter in-open couit 6n May 17 2013. The:Applicantwas represented’ Sy

Jeninifer-Ash, Esquite, the:State by I, Ruledge:J i.o:ﬁnsrgn; Esquire. W

The: App},icant‘ is _-pr¢§¢nﬂy' confined in-the South C,_‘ezfo'llinab;epartmém :ﬁf:CérreCﬁQn{Sﬂ

pursuant to orders of 'bﬁmpdi'tm‘eﬂt of the York County Clerk of Court. ‘The Applicant was
iridicted at the August 2008 term of the- York Gounty Grand Jury for Assault and Batiery with:
‘Tntent to Kill (ABWIK) and Criminal Sexual Condiict (CSC), 1* degree:(2008-GS-46-3020). He
was also indicted at the Septerber. 2009 term of the York CountyGrandJury _fc:r‘ilii&txappingz
(2@1@.9;(;'3.45;3‘9;23) and Burglary 1% degree (2009:GS-46:3929): Gary Lenel, Esquire,
represented the Applicant. Ffomfbé(_:'éniﬁer-‘ 14-18, 2009, :t.ﬁeaAgplicanﬁgteceadéd totrialand

was convicled as indicted: 'rhe Hongrable John C: Few: sentenced him io:confinemént for twenty

(20) years for ABWIK, thirty (30):years, consecutive, for CSC, 1* degree, thirly.(30) yeats,
conseciitivé to the ABWIK conviction but concurrent with the CSC conviction, for Kidnapping

The applicant filed atimely Notice of Appeal withithie:South Carolina Coutt of Appeals.

An-Anders brief was siibmitted o hisbehalf. The South.Carolina Court Oprpeals affirmed his
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conviction ard sentence. Statev. Berard, Op. No. 12-UP-320 (S:C. Ct: App: Filed May 30,

2012). Thie Remittimur was-sent.on:June 20, 2012,

In his Application, the Applicaat-dlleges that he is being held in custody unlawfully for

‘the follomng 18a50ns:

. “Ineffective; Ceunsel by not mvesugmlg defensive:

:scenarios and preparing a:strong investigative defense,

and failed to.defeat and femove the erroneous add-on

‘eharges of denappmg, Buralary, and Criminal-Sexual

‘Conduct,™
4. “The State’s:witnesses including the Medzcal Exammer

and SLED’s DNA Analyst testified therewas no
-evidence of sexual rap/penetration occurred vaginally
oranally by’ Mr. Berard.”

- “Mr: Berard hiad an open invitation like any grandson-to
Mstthxs grandmothet, thustkidnapping'could nothave odcurred”™

“Mf Berard was: mvxted dmly, and on. thm‘lpccasmn, asked
Grandmothcr, Doretta Moss The State faxled to prcmﬂe any

&videénce of plans, ifitentions, or lenappmgpamphcmaha
by Mr. Berard for committing the act of kidnapping”

. “Burglary was not possible because Mrs. Moss invited M.

Berard over for dinner-ad she-oftendid.™
“Mr. Berard-arfived with Mis. Moss waiting for him; and
they ‘sat down on. the:patio. He did not hiave any burglary
tools; o duffel bags, and no plans of burglary. The State:
‘has no evidence-of’ burglary, no-witnesses; aid thefe were
1o reports efany itents missing by Mis. Moss

T emel:failed to challenge erroneous assanltcharge:”

a. “The:State provided no:witnesses; butionly a'possible
§céiiatio of the:assault; . An unconscious Mirs; Moss: had

no-recollection-of any assault-occurring. Mrs. Maoss: only
repeated what her grandson:Russ and his-girlfriend Megan
to]d her though nelther were preSE:nt durmg 1he accxdem >

te the 3ury bemel adm:tted his: mxstake to Mr Berard and the

Judge admpnished Lemel for his error of Judgmem‘..

a. “The Trial Transcripts(si¢) states 1be judge warngd.ip.
~Icngthy conversation. not-fo open the dort-of Mr. Berard’s
Previous charges thiaf would prejudxce the j Jury. Howeyer,
Mr. Lemel admitted his; [mxstakes] in his examination of
Mr. Berard an the witness stand.”
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Prior 10, the: presentation of téstimony PCR counsel set forth the issues the Courtis being
asked to consider as:

- Andissue requxrcd the prior conviction evidence elicited by the State..
Applicant’s.decision to testify.
Trial ¢otinsel concerns by Applicant.
;Apphcant’s motion'to remove trial counsel
Applicant’s admission tothe Commission.of Assatilt and Battery with
Intent to Kill:

W 0

In & post-conviction relief action, the Applicant beats the burden of proving the
allegations intheir application: Butler v. State, 286.5.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813.(1985). Where the
application alleges ineffective assistance of counsel 4 a'ground for relief, the applicant must

prove that “counsel's conduct'so undermined the proper finctioning of the-adversarial progess

thiat the trial cannot be relied:upon as having produced 4 just result™ Strickland v, Washington,

466:U.5.-668, 104 ;_s_;Ct; 2052, 2064, .‘8.’0::L-.dedf=;éf74«,:=692<-(19"84)i;: Butler, 334 S/E.2d 813.

 rendered adeguate -ass"iémcémndi;mad&all&ﬁg;ﬁficant decisions it the exercise of reasonable
;prcf’ession#l: judgment.. Strickland, 466 U.S. 668. The:-applicant must overcome tlus
‘presumption in-orderto recéive relief. Cherryv. Stite, 300 Si€ 115 --;3’861&;&2& ;62‘4_"(1989.)..
“The: revxewmg court apphes a two-p:onged test:in: evaluatmg allegations of meffecuve
assistance ofplea. counsel Fiist;: the applicant must prove that. couusel’s peiformance was:

deficient. Under :tﬁxs:?pjrorig,_ the courtmeasuresanattomcys petformanoc by-its:-‘-‘reasonab'iehéssr

reasonable probability ﬁxat=,:but’fi?’r-'¢°i‘-1ﬁ$¢1"=s u.inpxof.essmnal @EIOfﬁé‘,f'ther‘Sﬂlt‘ of the proceeding

would ave been differenit> Cherry, 500 S.C. at 177-18, 386 S.E:2d at625. With respect to




guilty plea-counsel, the applicant:must'stiow that there is 4 reasonable probability that, but for
counsel’s alleged efrors, e would riot have pled guilty and would have insisted on: going to trial.

‘Hill v: Lockhart, 474 U'S. 52, 106'S.Ct. 366, 88 L.E4.2d 203 (1985).

Applicant calledias his first witness trial counsel, Gary Lemel, Esquite who testified be
had represéntéd Applicant ona previous assanlt and battery of 2 high and-aggravated assault
charge, He testified Applicant tiad'a prior Ohio conviction for an alléged forcible ofal sexual
cacounierwitha esale, Tl coumsel e é_d;;_mdt,ah\ﬁng‘;pi&‘tﬁéﬁhéﬁad@;s’uc{cessfﬁliyimoived;
. fo precludé infroduction-of Applicant’s prior récord in the évent Applicant testified at trial. |
Trial counsel testified he met with Applicant many times prior to trial and-disciisséd with.
Applicant his right-to remain silént anidriot:take thestand and testify: Trial counsel denied ever
telling Apphcantthat lie, Applicant, hiad to testify but that the only way to get before:the jury
Applicant’s version (hzs story) of the‘incident was for Applicant to testify.

“Trial counsel testified that he did riot go/to the scene of the alleged incident; Applicant’s.

erandumotier’s (the alleged victim) house; due to the grandmotier's hostility tward trial counsel.

“Triak counsel testified that Applicant clairded his brother “wanted to put im away” and

s brother concocted thestoty refated:1o'the fury and told the concocted story to-his mother-and
his girlfriend, Megen:

Trial counsel recalled that: Applicant had requiested the Court relieve:ttial counselas his
attorey-arid believes the request was'a product of Applicant’s frustration-as to the length of time
elapsing without-disposition of Applicait’s case.

Trial:courisel testified he “opened the doot” to the introduction of the:Ohio sexual offense:

convictionand that the interjection of this:prior.offense; admitted 6n cross:éxamination by

1009
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Apphcant -was “clearly pregudtclal” “hlghly prejudicial, »! However, trial-¢cunisel could riot.

say the evidence.of Applicant’s;prior convigtion made a3 big impact‘ on Applicant’s trial.

‘to. Applicant that as‘trial counisel, his opinion was that Applicant ‘s:hquld have testified. Trial

counsel testified that Applicant ﬁﬁd.aamit'tcdsiliictjing his grandmather With 2 stick.or bat,

Trial counsel testified that the facts which weré bsing presented were;that Applicant’s

brother and his gitlfricnd saw Applicant Iying on top.of his then naked grandmathes; that

Applicant fled the scene;? that Applicant went to a co-worker who-offered to-take Applicant to

the/hospitaf for tcatment of a.cut: Appilicant had sustained on his flight; that Applicant was found

hiding under bed'covers at his girlfriend’s'house and when found asked éﬁptobatibn rdfﬁcef;

‘Trial counsel testified Applicant iciid.ndt;ﬂiswf?isﬁﬂﬁn& his grandmother afif clafnied i
was present athisigrandmother's honse as-an'invited guest. |

"Frial counsel tesfified that he felt the State-had not established the necessary-element of
penetration but ackiowledged that “tot much” penetration- was needed for the State.to prove
peiietration beyond & reasonable doubt. Trial counsel testified the Victim, App e’
grandmother, testified only that Applicant “was of was trying” to affect penetrationat the time of
the alleged séxual battery.

Trial counsel testified the State: offersd Applicant a‘plea bargained forty= year'sentence

and that trial counsel was trying to get Applicant a sentence of fio-more than twenty to thirty

years. ‘Trial counsel wgstified the length of sentence was really a moot issue beeause; with the

offense and his prior record, Applicant would pricsﬁabl’yj;fultimmiy be found to be-assexually

i As:set: forth later; ' 1 em, thz_ ders1gned ls not cpnvmced mal counsei “opened the door" to the pnor ccmvzctxon

hiﬁ)self in the pmcéss‘ (TR p




violent predator and would therefore likely never be-released into the’gerieral publicagdin.

Based on the posture of Applicant’s prospects regarding imprisonnient, perhaps forlife; trial

counsel testified:that there was nio real option othér than proceeding toitrial: Tridl counsél

acknowledged that it wasonly his opinion, nota sure thing, that Applicant woilld ultimately be
~ ‘determined fo:be a sexually violent predator: |
Trial Counsel testified Applicant’s version of the pertinent events-was not credible:

- Applicantiestified he had-concerns about h'iél-fcounsel?sfreprésentdtiéﬁfaé He did not
thiitl Mr. igmef'vyo_uld be “adequate™ and would%noﬁ:deféncf him; This was based on his prior
representation by trial cotinsel whohe described as “not-aggressive.” Applicant testified he-
moved 1o have Mr. Lemel relieyed as they were not getting alotigand Mr. Lemel was not doing.
1iis job like; Applicant wlanted' hirdi to,

Applicant testified he told:trial counse] the subject event-was amaccident. He testified he
admitted to having committee an-assault and-battery with infent to kill:because trial counsel.
insisted that he take the stand;.bit he did not want:to testify. Applicant testified at the tiime of his

. teial hie was 27 ‘years old; bad an eleventh grade education and felt bultied and Pléss&fed'fintq
testifying, -Applicant testified he felé tial coirisel knéw the right:fhing t0 do to-convince hinr o
take the stand'and that trial:counsel used'word play to'convince Applicant to take thé stand.
Applicant testified tie did nof want nor need toiestify.

Applicarit testified :thez‘tesﬁfszingeyvimes‘sjes, the victim, Applicant’s‘brother and
Applicant’s brother’s girlfriend; gave inconsistent statements and that trial counsel would not
listento anything Applicanthad'to say.

Applicarit testified e wanted trial counselito go to the:scene; his grandmother’s house; 50

he:could'ség that the girlfriend could not‘have seen-whatshe said: she saw;

¥ He Jater wstfiedt his non- agaressive-counsel “bullied” him into (estifying:
3

'y

1011
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Applicant testified he met withtrial counsel five times for fifieen minuies or so'a time
and that at trlal he told trial counsel he did not want to testify'but that trial counsel made him
believe his only option was to-testify.

Applicanttestified he was fold by: trial counsel o admiit swinging a bat and was told he

‘would get life if he didinot take the stand.

Oncross-examination, Applicant admitted he tald the pelice he was swinging a batand

acéidently hit his grandmothet: He also admitted thiat the trial judge explained to him i trial his

‘fight to remain:silent:

did let Applicant kiow bew strongly e feli Applicant should testify and explaned 0 Applicart

what the trial judge would tell Applicanit about his right to-remain silent.

meetmg was more than fifieen minnies, “Trial.counselfestified that:all be-could do regarding asy
witnesses" inconsistent testimoriywas to-ibpeach thiemi With their previous statement; Trial |
counsel testified he didinot feel he needed to:visit the scene and acknowledged hat hé-could
Have gottena courtorder to g on the propery where the incident allegedly occurred and also
acknowledged thai Applicant always teld hir the gidfsiend was lying.

Asto mexssueregardmgmal counsels-failure to.go-to the scene, Applicant has failed to
carry his burden-of proof that sueh was fiecessary 4nd thus trial counse] was:ineffective for
failing to visit the sceng. Apphcmthas presented no pictures or dtagrams from which the Cotrt

can assess the girlfriend’s ability to observe that 16 whichi she testified so thete is no way to

determine a scene visit would have-had'any valié ini the defense of Applicant;

\
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The credible ’;esijimény-.of' trial counsel and the Trial Transcript fefléct that Applicant
freely and voluntarily took the stand to testify: fully understanding his right to remain silent.
Applicanit’sgetieral “concerns™ about counsel are without metit based on-the Trial Transcript,
anid the credible testimony:of ridt counsel;

The Court”s refusalito- rélieve trial.counsel does not constitute any ineffective assistance:
qf-,couﬁsei and if theCourt was in error forrefusing Applicant's motion this would have beeén-a
graiind for.a direct appeal, not a post-convictionrelief proceeding;

Applicant’s complaiti as to s admission to. having committed assault and battery with
iritent to-Kill is rrot an allegation-of merit as to trial counsel’s representation eXcept 16.the extent
that Applicanticlairs trial courisel told him to-admit e bit his granidmother with a stick or bat.
Applicant hiad ddmitted'to striking:the victim, (TR:p- 774, L24); while on her house’s porch. He
testified this waszan:accident: |

Atirial, Applicant did-not take;theipasition that he accidentally hit his grandmother. At
trial, ke testified he “assaulted” his grandmother, (TR'p: 774, L. 23:t0'p. 775, L.7). (See also TR
pi790, L 14;p, 792, L2; p. 795, L22 (6 p. 796, L 19; p: 799, L 14; siid p. 804, L. 16). Applicant,
even ifadvised:byitrial couniset to admit to:such an offense, is the one who freely and voluntarily
| took the witriéss stand and admitied to-striking his grandmother and‘inviting.the jify to convict
himjpf‘a&anlténd?battegyz with intent o kill. Applicant had prior to:trial told trial courisel he was,
in fact guilty of assault and battery withiinfeni fo Kill; Applicant’s testimony on the stand 1o/ that -
which he had admitted'to-counsel cannot be laid.at trial couinsel’s:fegt andtis no-evidence of
ineffective assistanice of trial counsel. At the post-conviction :@Ii:,f“he.éarmgaégyﬁssam%?=t“estiﬁ'ed?

not that He was not guilty. of assavlt and battery with intent:€o kill, but that he admitied it because
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trial counsel inisisted Applicant take the stand. Earlier:thie Cotirt 4ddresses Applicant’s issie with
having taken the stand and rieed not revisit it here.
Tefal counsel, in his:testimony, made:it clear that e thought he made a mistake in asking

Applicant’a question that opened the-door for the State to‘introduce Applicants prior Ohio

offense of gross sexital imposition.

After much discussion; the trial judge allowed the: Stafe to ask Applicant about his prior
cbn?ictiogzbﬁsed'&;n the Applicant having put his character in issue; The Court based the ruling
on the question and answer, He discussed with the State and trial counsel that he, the trial judge,
felt Applicant had operied the-door ks cliaracter. In analyzing this, based on the record, the
undersigned finds, in'spite of the ruling'by the trial-judge, that trial counsel asked no qiestion
which “openedthe.door.” Peihﬁps; an answer by Applicant which arguably should have been
“ne™ but was “never” is the answer on which the tnal judge hinged'his ruling. Tiial counsel
cannot be found 1o -be inefféctive based va Applicaiit’s answer save the answet being directly
précipitated by the question. The only exchange by trial counsel and Applicant that the:Coust
can find that may have cccasmned the Courtsrulmgxs thxs |

Q. Aty point in tiffie-did yoir try to'¢ommit any. sort of
sexyal a,t;:t:-Wiih: your .- grandmother?
g A, Absolutely not.
Q. Did youdo'that?
| A, Never
(TR p. 784, LL4-8).
‘Trial cotinsel"s:questions related:solely to-whether.or nothe committed a sexual battery

onh;sgmndmo(hcx’[‘hc question was proper and arguably necessary. That Applicant chose to
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aniswer “hever” rather than “no™ cannot be laid at trial counsels foef. Therefore, that the trial
judge found Applicant hiad placed his-character in ,i's_‘su;efand-baseﬂ‘:.ouethat'ali'o.we.d‘t!ief'Sﬁt-ah: o
introduce the-prior conviction was Applicant’s own doing and not trial sounsel’s:. If the trial
-Judge was:in-error, that would have been an issue for direct-appeal.

Aftera t‘horoq_gheriev'iéw of the.record and consideration of the-testimony-at Applicant’s
Tearing; I'find malcounselstesmwfo be credible -inr:-éjl.l%rcsp;cc'tsansi? rely-on trial counsel’s
testimony as opposed to. Applicant’s where their testimoiy differs.

1 find trial cotinsel’s represéntation was not ineffective when measured by the standards

of Strickland; supra; Butler; supra; and Cherry, supra: Having so-found; the prejudice prong-of

Cherry, suprd i$ not implicated.
Therefore; Applicant’s Application for Pest-Convietion Relief is d@ﬁiﬁd‘-and?di’sm‘iSsed-
with prejudice.
| ‘This Court hereby advises: Applicant that he must file-and serve a Petition-for Writof
Certiorari witlity thirty (30) days of the'service ofithis'Order to'secure-appellate:review. See.
‘Rules 203 and. 243;5361—115}1.@ardﬁha»ApﬁéUaté?@duft Rules:(SCACR). The Applicant’s attention
is.directedto Rule 243, SCACR, for the procedures following the filing and serviceof the

Petition.

IT1$ SO"ORDERED.

L AT

(giegiding ndge  ZLE

May- Zcﬂ , 2013

York, South Caroling.

10



1016

'COUNTY OF YORK. | SIXTEENTHJUDICIAL CRCUIT !

ARD, #310249,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
C.A. NO.: 2010-CP-46-5386

INES

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

| Respondent.

 The tndersigned hereby certifies that the ORDER, filed oni Junie 3, 2013, defivered by
certified mail, article no. 7011:2970-0001-7071-9879, on June 7, 2013, o the following:

Adam Tee Berard #310249
McCormick Correctional Institute
386 Redeniption Way
MeCoriick, SC29899

Assigtant to Jennifer McQueen Creech
514 Oakland Avenue Suite 100,
N - Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730
June'7, 2013 (803) 327:3300
. (803) 3273399 (fax) -



4017

H

: WITNESSES
YCSO / Miller

DOCKET NO. 2008-GS-46-0> O 1 T

The State of moﬁ:. nm_.o::m

County o.._“..%o\.:m o

IR A )

Afler being fully advised as to my
legal rights, | hereby waive presentment
to the Grand Jury,

Defendant

wdm

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
1-165865 A

> . "y e
- L J e = ~
. Vil o f .

.z s L. - L - .
COURT OF GENERAL-SESSIONS:

August 21, Term 2008

_ B
hereby appear in my own proper person and plead
guilty to the within indictmen! or to

ACTION OF GRAND JURY .

TRUEBIIL

nirics S (0o

‘oreperson of Grand Jury

‘ate: SR
" VERDICT

THE STATE

vs. -

ADAM LEE BERARD

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C.PLS.AND G.S.

A,JIC W.r\ “
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Wlos € 00

crepersey of Petit Jury *©
) .
ate: 5(7& — 2Lo0Y

_3&23»3 for

ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH
INTENT TO KILL

SC Code: 16-3-620
CDR Code: 014

I
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. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) INDICTMENT
. T _
COUNTY OF YORK ) '

. Ata Court of General Sessions, convened on August 21, 2008, the Grand Jurors
of York County present upon their oath: :

ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH INTENT TO KILL

The Defendant, Adam Lee Berard, did in York County, South Carolina on or
about June 7, 2008, with malice aforethought commit an assault and battery upon one
Loretta Moss with intent to kil the said victim. All in violation of Section 16-03-620 of
the Code of Laws of South Carolina, (1976, as amended).
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Against the peace and dtgmty of the State, and contrary to the statute in such-

case made and provided. M
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'DOCKET NO.  2008-GS-46- (Y303 O

WITNESSES

CSO / Hager The State of South Carolina.. .

County of York - .._w..”.. .

Lo R

P £

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

{  August 21, Term 2008

im.

T L L asiewst

r

. LR VLR I

]

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

173377 _THE STATE

VS..

ACTION OF GRAND JURY ADAM LEE BERARD

reperson of Grand Jury

ate: IR
VERDICT
— - . Indictment for
m iG] , Ly CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT, 4 DEGREE

\

wreperson of PRt CDR Code: 160

\
/U gﬁ\ ,Pbuv _ . sc o%.m am-o.u.mmw i

afe; /@. / fnw .O‘odJ

o ..,..\.\.
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After being fully advised as lo my
legal rights, [ hereby waive presentment
to the Grand Jury.

- Defendant

hereby appear in my own proper person and plead
guilty to the within indictment or to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C. PLS. AND G.S.
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_ case made and provided.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) _ INDICTMENT

. : )
COUNTYOFYORK - )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on August 21 2008, the Grand Jurors
of York County present upon their oath:

CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT, 1% ' DEGREE

The Defendant, Adam Lee Berard, did in York Counfy, South Carolina, on or
about June 7, 2008, wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously without j'ustvcause and against
the victim, Loretta Moss, will and consent, and with the use of aggravated force, engage
in a sexual battery, to wit: the defendant did have vaginal and/or anal intercoqrse and/or

-oral copufation with Loretta Moss, against her will and without her consent, all in

violation.of Section 16-03-652, Code of Laws of South Carolina, (1976, as amended).
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Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the ‘statute in such

SOLICITOR
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WITNESSES
‘SD\Miller

DOCKET NO. Noom-ombm-OWP\PN

The State of South Carolina

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

.

September 17, Term 2009 \

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
ect Indictment: RE: NWN. " ’

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

_TRUE BWLL

unwlﬁ,v\r\\

mumamo: of \h Jury

.VERDICT

THE STATE

VS, '

ADAM LEE BERARD

pv:,.?r»

égkw,ﬁsv.

eperson{pf Petit Jury

" 1§ 3004

Indictment for

BURGLARY
IN THE FIRST DEGREE

SC Code: 16-11-311
CDR Code: 079

||

After being fully advised as o my
legal rights, | hereby waive presentment

{o the Grand Jury.

]

: LT B ' Defeéndant
County of York o "~ - S

v

\

hereby appear in my own proper person and plead
guilty to the within indictment or to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C.PLS. AND G.S.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) - INDICTMENT
COUNTYOF YORK - )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened an September 17 2008, the Grand
Jurors of York County present upon thelr oath:

BURGLARY FIRT DEGREE

~ The Defendant, Adam Lee Berard, did in York County, South Carolina, on.or
about June 8, 2008, willfully and unlawfully enter the dwelling of Loretta Moss, located
at 2410 Zinker Road, Rock Hill, South Carolina, without consent and with the inteni to
- commit a crime therein and the defendant did commit said offense during the nighttime
and/or while inside the residence the defendant did-commit an assault and battery upon
the victim and/or the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon, all in vuolatlon of
Section 16- 11-311, Code of Laws of South Carolina (1 976, as amended).
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Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in s;(ch
case made and provided.
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DOCKET NO. 2009-GS-46- O 3N ]

.
_ hereby appear in my own proper person and plead

WITNESSES
:SD\Hager The State of South Carolina
County of York - : -~ -,
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
September 17, Term 2009
) 1
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER -

ect Indictment Re: NWN

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

TRUE BILL

AL D \N\\\

m“wwmo: %wm d Jury
2/ 20

VERDICT

THE STATE

VS.

ADAM LEE BERARD

muc...;c/

Cfm?nv

sperson of Petit Jury

= -\ g {3009

indictment for
KIDNAPPING

SC Code: 16-03-910
CDR Code: 0095

After being fully advised as to my
legal rights, | hereby waive presentment
to the Grand Jury.

qum.:am:”

e,

guilty to the within indictment or to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C.PLS.ANDG.S.
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~ STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)

INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF YORK

)
)

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on September 17, 2009, the Grand
Jurors of York County present upon their oath: '

KIDNAPPING

The Defendant, Adam Lee Berard, did in York County, South Carolina, on or
about June 8, 2008, unlawfully seize, confine, inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or carry

away the victim, Loretta Moss, without authority of law, all in violation of Section 16-03-
910 of the Code of Laws-of South Carolina, (1976, as amended). '
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Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such
~ case made and provided.
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ABSISTANT SOLICITO
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